General governance   79,998   -   -   -   -   -   79,998
Life enrichment   192,861   -   -   -   -   -   192,861
Municipal justice   14,013   -   -   -   -   -   14,013
Protection and enforcement   503,833   -   -   -   -   -   503,833
Transportation/mobility   9,036   -   -   -   -   -   9,036
Waste management   498,511   -   -   -   -   -   498,511
Wellness and prevention   5,041   -   -   -   -   -   5,041

Total  assigned   1,593,954   -   -   -   -   -   1,593,954

Unassigned   10,911,360   -   -   -   -   (9,415,521)   1,495,839

Total  fund balances $   12,835,275 $   106,406,553 $   6,158,996 $   2,035,168 $   449,903 $   38,779,823 $   166,665,718

The amounts classified as nonspendable represent non-financial assets held for resale.

111

28. Restatement of Fund Balance

Effective January 1, 2014, the City recorded an adjustment to beginning balances to reflect the change
in accounting practice for transactions relating to specific assets. This resulted in a change in
beginning balances as reported in the financial statements. The following balances were restated:

Balance as of
January 1, 2014 Restatement

January 1, 2014
as restated

Statement of Net Position
   Governmental Acivities $   374,586,065 $   (2,895,763) $   371,690,302

   Business-type Activities $   414,504,469 $   6,454,845 $   420,959,314

Governmental Funds
   Other Governmental Funds $   31,924,289 $   (2,895,763) $   29,028,526

Proprietary Funds
   Water $   108,120,600 $   6,454,845 $   114,575,445

29. Fiscal Analysis

On September 30, 2011, the City was declared in Fiscal Caution by the Auditor of State.  The City
implemented changes based on an acceptable plan provided to the Auditor of State and was released
from Fiscal Caution on March 5, 2015.

30. Subsequent Events

On February 2, 2015, City Council passed ordinance 20-2015 authorizing the issuance and sale of
bonds in the maximum principal amount of $33,000,000 for the purpose of refunding certain
maturities of general obligation bonds of the City issued in 2006 and 2007.

On February 2, 2015, City Council passed ordinance 21-2015 authorizing the issuance of Health